
September 30, 2023 
BSE Limited 
Corporate Relation Department, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400001, 

Maharashtra, India. 

Arfin India Limited 

Scrip Code: 539151 
Security ID : ARFIN 
ISIN: INE784R01023 

Subject: Voting Result of 31st Annual General Meeting held on September 29, 
2023 through Video Conferencing (VC} or Other Audio Visual Means 
(OAVM) 

Reference: Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

The 31 st Annual General Meeting of the members of the Company was held at 12:00 p.m. 
(IST) on September 29, 2023 through the video conferencing or other audio visual means in 
compliance with directions issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs. All the resolutions 
contained in the notice of the Annual General Meeting were passed by the shareholders. The 
meeting was concluded at 12:20 p.m. 

Pursuant to the Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed detailed voting result of the Annual General Meeting 
along with Consolidated Scrutinizer's Report on remote e-Voting and e-Voting during the 
Annual General Meeting. 

Kindly take the same on your records. 

Thanking you, 
For Arfin India Limited 

Mahendra R. Shah Y 
(Chairman & Whole I ime D1rectof)-
(DI N: 001827 46) 

Encl.: As above 

Head Office: B-302, 3rd Floor, Pelican House, GCCI Building, 
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-380 009. Gujarat, India. 
Phone : +91-79-26583791 , +91-79-26583792 
Fax : +91-79-26583792 Email : Email : info@arfin.co.in 
CIN No. : L65990GJ1992PLC017460 

Works : 118 / 1,2,3 & 117 / 3,6,7, Ravi Industrial Estate, 
B/h. Hotel Prestige, Billeshwarpura, Chhatral, 
Tai. - Kaloi , Dist. - Gandhinagar - 382729, Gujarat, India. 
Ph. : +91 2764 232620, 21 
Fax : +91 -02764-232620 



Voting results -
Record date 22-09-2023 

- ~-·-··-

Total number of shareholders on record date 5401 

No. of shareholders present in the meeting either in person or through proxy 

a) Promoters and Promoter group 0 ------ ---- - --
b) Public 0 

No. of shareholders attended the meeting through video conferencing 

a) Promoters and Promoter group 10 ---- ------- ----
b) Public 35 

No. of resolution passed in the meeting 4 



Resolution (1) 
R•JOlvtfon requlr•d: (OrdlMry /Sped .. ) 

Whether Pf'Omoter/promottr vo11p •rt lnttrHtd In tht •1•ndt/rtsolutloni' 

Ordinary 

No 

C.tecory 

E·Votlnc 

~omotertnd ••• 
Promoter Group Postel a.Not ff• ..... 

Tott I 

f: ·VoOnc 

Publk- .... 
Institutions Posttl hNot fft ..... 

Total 

f ·Yotln1 

ll'vblk-Non ... 
lnstltuUons Posttl laNot fft Ilea.bit 

Tot.II 

Total 

DuulpUon of Nsotutlon conlldertd 
1.Adoptfon or Al.ldlttd Flnandal Sbtttr'ltnts, tht reports of Olrector ;and Audltor 'lktrton for the 

yHt el'\Cled on March 11, 2023 (Ordinaty lt HOl'.ution): 

Ho, Of lhatH he$d 

(1) 

117'77020 

117777020 

123200 

123200 

41023830 

41023830 

151924050 

No.of votes ..... 
(2) 

"of Votes poled 

on ovtsltndln1 
sh.res 

(S)o((2)/(1))'100 

1111110201---"100=.oooo~ 

0.0000 

0.0000 

11nnmo 100.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

... 6()3.41---'~·~·~31"17 

0.0000 

0.0000 

6946034 16.9317 

U4IDOS4 78.'797 

No.ofvotu-ln 
favour 

1•1 

117777020 

117777020 

No. ofwtM­

•1•ln1t 

(5) 

wt.et~ r•M>lvtJot. k P.u or Not. 

Olsdosure of notes on ruolut/on 

"of~tsln 

ftvour on votM 
polled 

,.ofVote.q-'nst 
on votes po1'ed 

l•l•U•l/(2))'1110 PMl51/(2))' 1oo 

100.0000 0.0000 

100.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

100.0000 0.0000 

100.oo:io 0.0000 

100.0000 0.0000 

v .. 



Resolution (2) 
RHolutlon r•qulr•d: (Ord ln11ry / Sped•I) Ordlriary 

Wheth.r promoter/promot., iroup •r• lnttrHted in tM •1•nda/rHohrtlot11 No 

C.t•1ory Mode of voU"' 

E.Votln1 

Promot er and ••• 
Promoter Group Poltal lalot ftf .~w.I 

To'*I 

E·Votln1 

Pubk- ... 
Institutions Postal laltot (tfappMc.aMel 

Totlil 

(.Yot ln1 

Publk-N- fl'oll 
lnstitwtions Postal Wot (lf t pplk:llW.1 

Tout 

Tot.I 

.c.Appoint ment of Otr•t'\of"fn pf ace of Mr.-Jatln M Shah (OIN~ 001!2613l,-who rett-fl by rot.atfon 

Description of r.10hrtlon considered and Min& t ll&lbM>, otftts himself for r•asipolnltntnt. (Ordinary Ruoh.:ik>n): 

No. of sha.rn held 

11) 

117777020 

117TI70l0 

123200 

123200 

41023830 

41023830 

15892.0SO 

No. ofvotH ...... 
(2) 

117777020 

11nnmo 

6'4603-4 

....... 
1247230!>4 

"of Vot.s poled 

OftOubhndfnt 

sharH 

1• )"(12)/(1)] ' 100 

100.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

100.0000 

0.0000 

0 .0000 

0 .0000 

0.0000 

16.9317 

0.0000 

0.0000 

16.9317 

78.4797 

No.ofvotes-ln 
fevour 

(4) 

117777020 

117777020 

6946034 

6"46034 

1Hn30S4 

No,ofwte1-

•1•lnst 

IS) 

Whel tt.r resohrtk>ft ts Pass or Not. 

"•fvot.sln 

fa1i1rour °" wtes ... ,.., 
(6)•11• )/12)] ' 100 

100.00CX> 

100.0000 

0.0000 

1000000 

100.ca:xl 

100.0000 

Moof'VOlH11Caiftrt 
•ti votes poled 

l"l•llS)/(11)'100 

0.0000 

0.0000 

00000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

v .. 

Olsdosureofnotesonresolution ~ 



Resolution (3) 
ltesoNllon requk9d: (OrdiMry / SPft.'91) SPtdal 

Wheth., promoter/promoter a:roup we Interested In the •1Hda/re1olutlonl No 

Mode of votfn& 

E·Votln1 

PfomoterMd Pol 
Pro moter Group Postel lalot Ill HDbW.I 

Tote I 

E·VoUnc 

P\ibllc- ... 
Institutions 

Postal laht IH tOPVctbttl 

Toi.I 

E·Volln& 

P'ubk·Noft Pol 
ln1Ututlon1 Postel lalot llf epplbW.1 ..... 

Tei.I 

.)mmna 0 ·1 n1e l'\l'll'fl e f11cn.>tuce01 tne ·t.omp)'ny ovlll-Otll'le LOQf UmH:n1r tne l(J(y c\l( uno-.w tn• 

DeKrlpUon of resokrUon consldued 11mt RtJlstrar or Companies (ROC) 1nd within the same State: (SPEOAL RE!:OLUTION), 

No. of 1heH1 held 

(11 

117777010 

117777020 

123200 

123200 

-41023830 

41023il0 

1S8!240SO 

No. of votes ...... 
(2) 

11n 11020 

11nn020 

6'46034 

6946034 

11'47230S4 

" of Votes po Med 
on outitatuHn1 

•h•rH 

(!1• ((21/(llJ"l OO 

100.0000 

0.0000 

00000 

100.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

16.9317 

00000 

0.0000 

16.9317 

714797 

No. ofvotH-ln 

fevour 

l•I 
11n 11020 

117171020 

69-46034 

69460l4 

U4n3054 

No. of votes -

•1•1nst 

151 

Whethe-r ,.solution ts Peu or Not. 

Oisdosur• of notes on re~ution 

"ofvotnln 
favour on votlf'S 

poUed 

1•1-ll•l/1211"100 

100.0000 

100.0CXX> 

0.0000 

100.0000 

100.0000 

100.0000 

"of Votes ec•lnst 
onvolft po••d 

(7)•((S)/(2))'100 

0.0000 

00000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0 .0000 . .. 



Resolution (4) 
Ruolutlon r•qul,•d: (Ord hm •t / Specl.I) 

Whethu promot.,/promot., croup are '"terestd In the •1•nda/ruohrtlon? 

C.te1ory 

f:OVot1n1 

Promotff."4 ... 
Promoter Group Postal hlot rtf a....Ur•W.I 

Total 

( 0Votin1 

Publk- Poll 
Institutions Porta l laWot (If 1p111fcable) 

Tot.I 

E·Vot'"1 

Publk· Nol'I ... 
Institutions 

Postal Jalot (If annlk.m~) 

Total 

Tobi 

Oucr'artfon of reJOtutlon cor+skfered 

No. of sharu hetd 

Ill 

117777020 

117777'020 

123200 

123200 

41023830 

No. OfYOteS ..... 
12) 

11n11020 

117777<12.0 

' 0 

6946034 

"ofVotespolH 

on ovtstandlr11 
shu .. 

(3)•1121/l l))'lOO 

100.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

100.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

16.9317 

00000 

0 ' 0.0000 

-41023830 694£0l.4 16..9317 

151924050 U47230S4 71097 

Ordinary 

Ho 

Ratlflation of Remuneration payable to Cost Auditors: 

No. of votes - In 
favour 

l• I 

117777020 

117777020 

6946034 

6'46034 

12'7230S.t 

No. ofwotes­

•l•lnrt 

15) 

"of votes 5n 
favour on votes 

p~lff 

1•1•11•1/1211 ' 100 

100.0000 

100.0000 

0.0000 

100.0000 

100.0000 

100.0000 

"ofVotesac•n 
onwtts pohcl 

17Joll51/l2iJ'lOO 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0 .0000 

Whether ruohrUon ts his or Not . v .. 

OlsclosUl'e of notes on relOlutlon '-H,11~ 

.. 



KAMLl I H  M. SHAH & CO. 

P R A C T I C I N G  C O M P A N Y  SECRETARY 
801-A, 8th Floor, Mahalay Complex, Opp. Choice Restaurant Lane, 6th. Fairdeal House, 
Off. C. G. Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad - 380 009. M. : 09825097709 Phone : 079 - 40393858 
E-mail : kshahcs@yahoo.co.in, cskshahQrediffmail.com 

NSOLIDATED REPORT OF SCRUTlNlZER 
[Pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 20(4)(xii) of the 

Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 20141 

To, 
The Chairman 
For 31st Annual General Meeting of the 
Equity Shareholders of Arfin lndia Limited 
Held on September 29, 2023 a t  12:OO p.m. and concluded at 12:20 p.m. 
Through Video Conferencing (VC) / Other Audio-Visual Means (OAVM) 

Dear Sir, 

I, Kamlesh M. Shah, proprietor of M/s. Kamlesh M. Shah & Co., Practicing Company 
Secretaries, having office at 801 -A, 8th Floor, Mahalay Complex, Opp. Choice Restaurant 
Lane, B/h. Fairdeal House, off. C. G. Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009, Gujarat, 
lndia have been appointed as a scrutinizer by the board of directors of Arfin lndia Limited 
("the Company") vide resolution dated August 11, 2023 for the purpose of scrutinizing 
the process of voting through electronic means on the resolutions contained in the AGM 
notice issued on Ilth August 2023 in accordance with General Circular Nos. 14/2020, 
17/2020, 20/2020, 02/2021, 21/2021, 03/2022 dated 8th April, 2020, 1 3th April, 2020, sth 
May 2020, 13'~ ~anuary, 2021,14'~ December, 2021 and sth May, 2022 respectively, issued 
by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, calling the 31st Annual General Meeting of its equity 
shareholders through VC / OAVM. 

The said appointment as Scrutinizer is under the provisions of Section 108 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and 
Administration) Rules, 2014 as amended. As the Scrutinizer, I have to scrutinize: 

(i) process of e-voting remotely, before the AGM, using an electronic voting system 
on the dates referred to in the Notice calling AGM ("remote e-voting"); and 

(ii) process of e-voting at the AGM through electronic voting system ("e-voting"). 

The Compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made 
thereunder, MCA Circulars and SEBl (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) 
Regulations, 201 5 relating to voting through electronic means (by remote e-voting and 
e-voting a t  AGM) the resolutions proposed in the notice of the 31st Annual General 
Meeting of the Company is the responsibility of the management. The management of 
the Company is responsible for ensuring a secured framework and r 
electronic voting systems. Our responsibility as scrutinizer for e- 



restricted to making a Consolidated Scrutinizer's Report of the votes cast "in favour" or 
"against" if any, on the resolutions contained in the notice, based on the reports 
generated from the electronic voting system provided by National Securities Depository 
Limited (NSDL) and documents furnished to me by the Company and / or NSDL for my 
verification. I submit my consolidated report as under: 

1. The remote e-voting period commenced from 9.00 a.m. (IST) on Tuesday, 
September 26, 2023 and concluded a t  5.00 p.m. (IST) on Thursday September 28, 
2023. The remote e-voting services were provided by the National Securities 
Depository Limited (NSDL) e-voting division. 

2. The shareholders holding shares as on the "cut-off date" i.e. Friday, September 22, 
2023 were entitled to vote electronically on the proposed resolutions stated in the 
notice of the AGM of the company. 

3. As per the information given by the Company the names of the shareholders who 
had voted by remote e-voting through the facility provided by NSDL had been 
blocked and only those members who were present at the AGM through VC and 
who had not voted on remote e-voting were allowed to cast their votes through e- 
voting system during the AGM. 

4. After closure of e-voting at the AGM, the votes cast through e-voting at the AGM 
and through remote e-voting prior to the date of AGM were unblocked on 
September 29, 2023 at  01:03 p.m. and downloaded from the e-voting website of 
National Securities Depository Limited (https://www.evotina.nsdl.com) in the 
presence of two witnesses Mr. Krish Shah and Mr. Praful Lavantra, who are not in 
the employment of the company. The e-voting data / results downloaded from the 
e-voting system of NSDL were scrutinized and reviewed, the votes were counted, 
and the results were prepared. 

Based on the data downloaded from NSDL e-voting system, the total votes cast in 
favour or against all the resolutions proposed in the Notice of the AGM are as under: 



ORDINARY BUSINESS: 

1. Adoption o f  Audited Financial Statements, the reports o f  Director and 
Auditor thereon for  the year ended on March 31, 2023 (Ordinary 
Resolution): 

Voting 

Voted in favor of the resolution: 
% o f  total 
number 

o f  valid votes 
casted 

100% 

0 
100% 

t 

Voted aqainst of the resolution: 

Result: 
As the numbers of votes cast in favour of the resolution were more than the Number of 
votes cast against, we report that the ordinary resolution with regard to Item No. 7 as set 
out in the notice of 3 7st Annual General Meeting is passed with requisite majority. 

Number o f  
votes 

Cast by  them 

12,47,23,054 

0 
12,47,23,054 

Voting 

Remote E-voting 
E-voting a t  the AGM conducted 
through VC / OAVM 
Total 

Invalid votes: 

Number o f  
Members who 

voted 

58 

0 
58 

% of  total 
number 

o f  valid votes 
casted 

0 

0 
0 

Number o f  
votes 

Cast by them 

0 

0 
0 

Remote E-voting 
E-voting a t  the AGM conducted 
throuqh VC / OAVM 
Total 

Number o f  votes 
Cast by  them 

N A 
' NA 

NA 

Voting 

Remote E-voting 
E-voting at  the AGM conducted 
through VC / OAVM 

Total 

Number o f  
members 

who voted 

0 

0 
0 

Number o f  members 
whose votes were 
declared invalid 

N A 
N A 

NA 



2. Appointment o f  Director in place o f  Mr. Jatin M Shah (DIN: 00182683), 
who retires by  rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re- 
appointment. (Ordinary Resolution): 

Voted in favor of the resolution: 

Voted against of the resolution: 

Result: 
As the numbers of votes cast in favour of the resolution were more than the Number of 
votes cast against, we report that the ordinary resolution with regard to Item No. 2 as set 
out in the notice of 3 1st Annual General Meeting is passed with requisite majority. 

% o f  total 
number 

o f  valid votes 
casted 

100% 

0 
100% 

Invalid votes: 

Number o f  
votes 

Cast by  them 

12,47,23,054 

0 
12,47,23,054 

Voting 

Remote E-voting 
E-voting at the AGM conducted 
through VC / OAVM 
Total 

% o f  total 
number 

o f  valid votes 
casted 

0 

0 
0 

Number o f  
Members who 

voted 

58 

0 
58 

Number o f  
votes 

Cast by  them 

0 

0 
0 

Voting 

Remote E-voting 
E-voting at  the AGM conducted 
through VC / OAVM 
Total 

Number o f  votes 
Cast by  them 

NA 
NA 

NA 

Voting 

Remote E-voting 
E-voting at  the AGM conducted 
through VC / OAVM 

Total 

Number o f  
members 

who voted 

0 

0 
0 

Number o f  members 
whose votes were 
declared invalid 

NA 
NA 

NA 



SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

3: Shifting o f  the Registered Office o f  the Company outside the Local Limits 
o f  the City but  under the same Registrar o f  Companies (ROC) and within 
the same State: (SPECIAL RESOLUTION). 

Voted in favor of the resolution: 

Voted against of the resolution: 

Result: 
As the numbers of votes cast in favour of the resolution were not less than three times the 
number of votes cast against, we report that the special resolution with regard to Item 
No. 3 as set out in the notice of 31ST Annual General Meeting is passed with requisite 
majority. 

% o f  total 
number 

o f  valid votes 
casted 

100% 

0 
100% 

Invalid votes: 

Number o f  
votes 

Cast by  them 

12,47,23,054 

0 
12,47,23,054 

Voting 

Remote E-voting 
E-voting at the AGM conducted 
through VC / OAVM 
Total 

% o f  total 
number 

of valid votes 
casted 

0 

0 
0 

Voting 

Remote E-voting 
E-voting at the AGM conducted 
through VC / OAVM 

Total 

Number o f  
Members who 

voted 

5 8 

0 
58 

Number o f  
votes 

Cast by  them 

0 

0 
0 

Voting 

Remote E-votinq 
E-voting at  the AGM conducted 
through VC / OAVM 
Total 

Number o f  
members 

who voted 

0 

0 
0 

Number o f  members 
whose votes were 
declared invalid 

NA 
N A 

NA 

Number o f  votes 
Cast by  them 

NA 
NA 

NA 



4: Ratification of Remuneration payable t o  Cost Auditors: 
(ORDINARY RESOLUTION): 

Voted in favor of the resolution: 

Voted against of the resolution: 

% o f  total 
number 

of valid votes 
casted 

100% 

0 
100% 

Invalid votes: 

Result: 
As the numbers of votes cast in favour of the resolution were more than the number votes 
cast against the resolution, we report that the Ordinary resolution with regard to kern No. 
4 as set out in the notice of 3 7ST ~ n n u a l  General Meeting is passed with requisite majority. 

Number of 
votes 

Cast by  them 

1 2,47,23,054 

0 
12,47,23,054 

Voting 

Remote E-votinq 
E-voting at the AGM conducted 
through VC / OAVM 
Total 

% o f  total 
number 

of valid votes 
casted 

0 

0 
0 

Remote E-voting 
E-voting at the AGM conducted 
through VC / OAVM 

Total 

Number o f  
Members who 

voted 

5 8 

0 
58 

Number of 
votes 

Cast by  them 

0 

0 
0 

Voting 

Remote E-voting 
E-voting at  the AGM conducted 
through VC / OAVM 
Total 

Number o f  votes 
Cast by  them Voting 

Number of 
members 

who voted 

0 

0 
0 

Number of members 
whose votes were 
declared invalid 

N A 
N A 

NA 

N A 
N A 

NA 



The electronic data and all other relevant records relating to e-voting shall remain in 
our safe custody until the chairman considers, approves and signs the minutes of the 
31st Annual General Meeting and the same shall be handed over then after to the 
chairman I secretary for safe keeping. 

For Kamlesh M. Shah & Co. 
Practicing Company Secretary, 

Kamlesh M. Shah 
(Proprietor) 
ACS: 8356, COP: 2072. 
September 30, 2023, Ahme~~,,,,... 

UDIN:A008356E001140927 

Counter signed by Chairman of the 
Company 

For Arfin India Limited 

~~ li'~~/~~1· 
!. ~ • \ 
1( \;. ~Hllii~o ;.L/\«' i-11 

\~:(k_ ..J6j Mahendra R. Shah 
~airman & Whole Time 

Ahmedabad 

Director 
DIN:00182746 

September 29, 2023, 

We Krish K Shah And Praful Lavantra the undersigned and witness that the votes cast 
through e-voting at the AGM and through remote e-voting prior to the date of AGM 
was unblocked from the e-voting website of NSDL {http.s://www.evoting.nsdl.com) in 
our presence on Friday September 30, 2023 at 1.40 p.m. We also declare that we are 
not employees of Arfin India Limited. 

Name: Krish ShDh 
Witness 1 

Date: September 30, 2023 
Place: Ahmedabad 

P~H., / Leve.,,-,~ 
Name: Praful Lavantrn 
Witness 2 
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